
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 

Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2012 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Randall Anderson - Shakespeare 

Tower House Group 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House 
Mary Hickman - Andrewes House 
Group 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton 
House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
House Group 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
House Group 
Chris Watkins - Defoe House 

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Francis Pugh - Gilbert House Group 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale House 
Group 
Patric Morley - Mountjoy House Group 
David Graves - Seddon House Group 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House Group 
Philip Sharples - Thomas More House 
Group 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House Group 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 

 To agree the Minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation  Committee held on 10 
September 2012 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the Minutes of the Residents’ Consultation Committee held on 10 
September 2012 
 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For information 

 
 (Pages 9 - 44) 

 
5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For information 

 
 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
6. SALES REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For information 

 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For information 

 
 (Pages 59 - 82) 

 
8. LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT (UPDATE) 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For Information 

 
9. LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 



3 
 

(Pages 83 - 88) 
 

10. REMEDIAL TOWER CONCRETE WORKS RESOLUTION 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For information 

 
 (Pages 89 - 112) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Monday, 10 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 10 
September 2012 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson – Shakespeare Tower (Chairman) 
Tim Macer – Willoughby House (Deputy Chairman) 
Claire Sharples – Thomas More House 
Monique Long – Mountjoy House 
Helen Wilkinson – Speed House 
Gianetta Corley – Gilbert House 
Mark Bostock – Frobisher Crescent  
Gordon Griffiths – Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean – Ben Jonson House 
John Taysum – Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson – Cromwell Tower 
Jane Smith – Barbican Association 
Robert Barker – Lauderdale Tower 
Chris Mounsey – Breton House 
David Graves – Seddon House 
 
In attendance: 
Gareth Moore – Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Officers: 
Michael Bennett – Community and Children’s Services 
Karen Tarbox – Community and Children’s Services 
Helen Davinson – Community and Children’s Services 
Anne Mason – Community and Children’s Services 
Petra Sprowson – Built Environment 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Patric Morley (represented by Monique Long); 
Philip Sharples (represented by Clare Sharples) and Francis Pugh (represented 
by Gianetta Corley) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation 
[...]
plant 
rooms at Ben Jonson House (£8,930).  Members noted that £6,875 had been 
included on this code for works to the ventilation ducts in Breton House.  In 
addition, asbestos inspections were being carried out in various blocks. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. RELATIONSHIP OF BRC OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE 
SCHEDULES  
 
This report sought to clarify how the division of service charges in the 
2011/12 Revenue Outturn Report relates to the service charge schedules 
provided to long lessees.  
 
During discussions and questions, clarity was sought in respect of the following: 
 
Annex 2  
Special Works Safety and Security £93,600.51 - this item had been included in 
the asbestos works (£40,384.55) and the safety and security works 
(£53,216.06) mentioned above. 
 
Engineers – The Head of Technical Service had been tasked with maximising 
efficiencies and managing the maintenance officer.  The new resident engineer 

Page 3



would be living in a smaller property and this would be reflected in the service 
charge.   
 
Water tank replacement – Members noted that these works were on hold as 
resources had been diverted to the concrete testing. Members noted that not all 
premises would require replacement tanks and the new Section 20 Notices 
would accurately reflect the level of works required.   
 
Frobisher Crescent - The officer advised that, in respect of heating charges 
for Frobisher Crescent, there were no charges for boiler maintenance, just gas 
based on meter readings.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. UPDATE REPORT  
This report updated Members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 
May/June 2012 and other issues on the Estate.   
 
During the discussion and questions, clarity was sought on the following: 
 
Car parking – Members noted that an on-line payments system via the web 
site was on hold but the various options being considered would be put to the 
RCC/BRC in a future report. Older syst
[...]
 the new quality control system for the 
redecorations works could be included in future update reports.  
 
Concrete testing – this report would be presented to the BRC on 24 
September and the Chairman of the RCC would be attending as the residents’ 
spokesperson.  The report would be published later this week, as part of the 
BRC agenda, and RCC members would also receive a copy.  
 
Frobisher Crescent heating system – further to the Minutes of 28 May 2012, 
Frobisher Crescent residents maintained their view in that the City should take 
this over after the winter of 2012/13, to ensure that all the hot water issues had 
been fully resolved.   
 
Organisation Chart – Members asked if future charts could also cover the 
Technical Division of the Department. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
At 8.29 pm Members agreed to suspend standing orders in order to conclude 
the business on the agenda. 
 

8. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
This report updated Members on the review of the estate wide implementation 
of Service Level Agreements for the quarter April to June 2012; detailed 
comments from House Officers and the Resident Working Party and an on-
going action plan for each of the five Service Level Agreements.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

9. PROGRESS OF  SALES AND LETTINGS  
This report advised Members of the sales, lettings and surrenders of tenancies, 
which had been approved since the last meeting.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RECOGNISED TENANTS' ASSOCIATIONS (RTAS)  
Having undertaken a thorough review of the levels of membership and 
constitutional make-up of the various Barbican Residents’ Associations, this 
report outlined those which had met the required qualification for Recognised 
Tenants’ Association (RTA) status.  Members noted that all House Groups, 
which had applied for RTA status, had been successful.  Members also noted 
that six groups had been operating an ‘opt-out’ membership, whereby all 

Page 5



residents would be members unless they chose not to be.  Of these groups, the 
number of opt-outs had been very small.  House Groups were recommended to 
consider adopting this style of membership, which would need to be formally 
agreed at the House Group AGM. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. GARCHEY 5-YEAR REVIEW  
It was agreed to defer this report to November. 
 
In the interim, a Member made the following observations and asked that they 
be included in the updated report to the November cycle of RCC and BRC 
meetings: 

1. Could the financial analysis be revisited? 
2. Is the capital works estimate realistic? 
3. Could running costs be split over 2 service charge years, with works 

completed during 1 calendar year 
4. Could the running costs over the next 20 years be revisited? 
5. Usage had reduced considerably in recent years as a result of other 

recycling options and therefore should its removal be postponed for 5 
years? 

6. Could the Working Party review the updated report before it returns to 
Committee? 

7. A Member suggested a survey of all residents. 
 

DEFERRED 
 

12. RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
This report advised Members of the outcome of the tender process for 
responsive building repairs and maintenance schedule of rates contract on the 
Barbican Estate. 
 
Members asked if the recent changes to tendering and evaluation procedures 
could be set out in a future report to RCC/BRC.  Officers agreed but advised 
that different contracts might have different quality assurance standards. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Residents of Ben Johnson House were generally very unhappy at the sound 
level monitoring for the new cinema development.  This had been discussed at 
the Barbican Association and the Chairman had scheduled a meeting with the 
Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board in early October. 
 
Dates of future meetings (all at 6.30 pm): 
 
26 November 2012 
28 January 2012 
25 March 2013 (AGM) – to include election of Chairman 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1401 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Date(s): Item no. 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

26 November 2012 

10 December 2012  

 

Subject: Update Report  

Report of: Director of Community and Children's Services Public 

 

Executive Summary  

 

Barbican Estate Office  

 

1. Key Performance Indicators, Statistics -  see appendix 1  

2. Stores 

3. Subletting 

4. Security – see appendix 4 

Built Environment 

5. Barbican Area Street Scene Enhancement Strategy 

6. Podium Tiles 

7. Beech Street Tunnel 

Open Spaces Department  

8. Open Spaces Update – see appendix 6 

Technical Services Division – see appendix 2 

9. Redecorations 

10. Redecorations Processes 2012/13 

11. Roof apportionments 

12. Beech Gardens Podium Works 

13. Tower Concrete Works 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



14. Asset Maintenance Plan  

15. Garchey 5 Year Review 

16. Asbestos in Meter Cupboards 

17. Water Pressure to Tower Blocks 

18. Public lift availability 

19. Upgrade of the Barbican Television Network 

20. Technical Services Organisational Structure Proposed – see appendix 5 

City Surveyors Department – see appendix 3 

21. Barbican Occupiers Users Group  

22. Crossrail 

23. Barbican Arts Centre Cinema Relocation 

Fringe developments 

24. Frobisher Crescent 

25. Milton Court Redevelopment 

26. Moorgate Telephone Exchange 

27. St Alphage House  

28. Roman House 

29. Public Lifts serving the Barbican Estate 

30. YMCA 

Recommendations that the contents of this report are noted. 

Background 

This report updates members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 

Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 

Page 10



September 201
[...]
hasing new concrete planter 

rings (as was done for Shakespeare Tower approximately 4 years ago) or 

moving 4 of the large concrete planters behind Lauderdale Tower. It is 

anticipated that this would be done in 2013/14.   

15. The concrete planters would replace the wooden planters outside both 
towers. These are reaching the end of their life. It has been suggested that 2 

rings at either tower could work well. 

 

Page 44



 

Committee(s): 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 

Date(s): 

26 November 2012 

10 December 2012 

Item no. 

 

 

Subject: 

Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review July – September 2012 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

Public  

 

 

 

Executive Summary  

 

This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 

estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements for the quarter 

July to September 2012. This report details comments from the House 

Officers and the Resident Working Party and an on-going action plan for 

each of the five Service Level Agreements. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the Barbican Estate 

Office and the Resident Working Party to monitor and review the 

implementation of Service level Agreements estate-wide and to identify 

and implement actions where appropriate, to improve services. 

 

 

 

Background 

 

1. This report covers the review of the quarter for July to September of the 

seventh year of the estate-wide implementation of the Service Level 

Agreements (SLA) with comments from the House Officers and the 

resident Working Party as well as an ongoing action plan for each of the 

service areas. 

 

Current Position 

 

2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in 

the quarter July to September.  

 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate 

Manager attended the recent Service Level Agreem
[...]
LETED

123*

Apr - Jun 

12 How often does supervisor inspect?

Supervisor should spend 1.75 hours per week on Barbican Issues. 

Should inspect weekly. To inspect with HOs in the future plus joining the 

GAG walkarounds �

126*

Apr - Jun 

12 Irrigation under BJH has been cut off by cinema project. OS to hand water when and if required.

128* Jul - Sep 12 Resident feedback re private gardens - looking very nice at the moment. for comment only. �

129* Jul - Sep 12

Resident feedback re private gardens - concern about severe pruning in 

Thomas More Garden for comment only. �

130* Jul - Sep 12 Further seasonal bedding reductions being reviewed. GAG consulted. for comment only. �

Page 5 15/11/12

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s):  

Residents’ Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 

Date(s): 
26 November 2012 
10 December 2012 

Item no. 
 

 

Subject:  

Progress of Sales & Lettings 
 

Report of:  

Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

Public  
 

 

 
Executive Summary  

 

This report, which is for information, is to advise members of the sales 
and lettings that have been approved by officers since your last 
meeting. Approval is under delegated authority and in accordance 
with Standing Orders. The report also provides information on 
surrenders of tenancies received and the number of flat sales to date. 
  
Recommendation: 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

Main Report 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The acceptance of surrenders of tenancies and the sale and letting of flats 
are dealt with under delegated authority and in accordance with Standing 
Orders 77a and 77b.  

 
SURRENDERS 
 
2.  
Case  
No 

Type Floor Rent  
Per  
Annum 

Tenancy  
commenced/ 
expired 

Reason for 
Surrender 

Date of 
Surrender 

 
1 
 

 

M2A 
(1 bed) 

2/1 
 

£17,100 
 

27/05/2011 
26/05/2014 

None given 
22/01/2013 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 
2 
 

 
20 

(1 bed) 
 

 
4th 

£19,400 
04/02/201
[...]
DLE COURT 133 131 4,467,527.50 98.50
  

LAMBERT JONES MEWS 8 8 1,400,000.00 100.00
 

MOUNTJOY HOUSE 64 63 5,925,723.50 98.44
 

THE POSTERN/WALLSIDE 12 8 2,499,630.00 66.67
 

SEDDON HOUSE 76 74 7,675,677.50 97.37
 

SPEED HOUSE 114 104 8,933,148.50 91.23
 

THOMAS MORE HOUSE 166 158 11,550,455.00 95.18
 

WILLOUGHBY HOUSE 148 144 13,000,670.50 93.91
 

TERRACE BLOCK TOTAL 1645 1569 122,142,473.23 95.38

(1645) (1566) (120,799,273.23) (95.20)

CROMWELL TOWER 112 98 19,748,501.00 87.50
 

LAUDERDALE TOWER 117 113 22,703,779.63 96.58
 

SHAKESPEARE TOWER 116 106 20,572,406.76 91.38
  

TOWER BLOCK TOTAL 345 317 63,024,687.39 91.88

(316) (61,831,687.02) (91.59)

ESTATE TOTAL 1990 1886 185,167,160.62 94.77

(1990) (1882) (182,630,960.25) (94.57)
 

The freeholds of 14 Flats in Wallside have been sold. The net price achieved for the purchase 

of the original leasehold interest and the subsequent freehold interest is £3,459,500.
The figures in brackets are as stated at your last meeting.  

Page 56



 

 

 

 

Joy Hollister 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 
 

Contact Officer:    Anne Mason  
Telephone Number:   020 7029 3912  
Email:   barbican.estate@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Residents' Consultation 

Barbican Residential 

26 November 2012 

10 December 2012 

 

 

Subject: 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -  2013/14 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital 

budgets overseen by your Committee. In particular it seeks approval 

to the provisional revenue budget for 2013/14, for subsequent 

submission to the Finance Committee.  Details of the Committee’s 

draft capital budget are also provided.  The budgets have been 

prepared within the resources allocated to the Director. 

The provisional nature of 
[...]
ppointed in 2005. The contract was for a 

period of 5 years with the option to extend a further 2 years. The 

option to extend was exercised and the contract was due to expire on 

31
st
 January 2012.  

2. Lift Maintenance Services across the City of London Corporation 

were to be included as one lot in the Strategic Review of Procurement 

and Procurement to Pay Project (PP2P). However, it became evident 

that as the lifts are within residential blocks, there was a requirement 

under the Landlord and Tenant Act (1985) to carry out Statutory 

Consultation. 

3. To avoid a delay in the overall project and potential savings, the Lift 
Maintenance Services for Barbican and Housing were excluded from 

the PP2P Project. 

  

4. In September 2011 your committee approved a waiver of  Standing 
Order 53(3) and Standing Order 52 (8) obviating the need for tenders 

and permitting the variation of the existing Lift Maintenance Services 

Contract for a period of 11 months. 

  

5. The tender was advertised to Europe through the London Tenders 
Portal. 30 companies downloaded the tender documents and on the 

closing date of 9
th
 October 2012, 9 companies submitted a tender. 

 

6. The tenders were evaluated using a price quality matrix with 40% 
attributable to price and 60% attributable to quality. The evaluation 

was carried out by a panel of officers and a specialist lift consultant 

Butler and Young Lift Consultants Limited. 

 

7. Tenderers were asked to submit 3 prices. One for the Barbican Estate, 
one for the Housing Estates and a combined price detailing any 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



discounts they would offer should they be awarded both contracts.  

 

8. The recommended tender is from Guideline Lift Services Limited and 
at the time of this report Statutory Consultation is being carried out 

with Long Leaseholders recommending the acceptance of the tender 

from Guideline Lift Services Limited. 

 

   Recommendation 

9. It is recommended that, subject to the results of Statutory Consultation, 
the tender from Guideline Lift Services Limited is accepted and that 

the City Solicitor is instructed to draw up a contract for a 5 year term 

with the option to extend a further 2 years. 

Main Report 

Background 

 

10. Guideline Lift Services Ltd. were appointed in 2005 to carry out 
comprehensive lift maintenance services to all lifts managed by the 

Barbican Estate Office. The contract was for a period of 5 years with 

the option to extend a further 2 years. The option to extend was 

exercised and the contract was due to expire on 31
st
 January 2012. A 

similar contract was awarded to Guideline to provide lift maintenance 

services to the City’s social housing estates. 

11. Lift Maintenance Services across the City of London Corporation were 

to be included as one lot in the Strategic Review of Procurement and 

Procurement to Pay Project (PP2P). However, it became evident that 

as the lifts are within residential blocks, there was a requirement under 

the Landlord and Tenant Act (1985) to carry out Statutory 

Consultation. 

12. To avoid a delay in the overall project and potential savings, the Lift 
Maintenance Services for Barbican and Housing were excluded from 

the PP2P Project. 

  

13. The timing of this decision meant that there was insufficient time to go 
through a full procurement process and to award a new contract before the 

existing contract ended on 31
st
 January 2012. Therefore, in September 2011 

your committee approved a waiver of Standing Order 53(3) and Standing 

Order 52 (8) obviating the need for tenders and permitting a variation to  the 

existing Lift Maintenance Services Contract for a period of 11 months to 

end on 31
st
 December 2012. Guideline agreed to the extension and further 

Page 84



agreed to provide the services at the same price they had charged throughout 

2011. 

 

14. A specialist lift consultant, Butler and Young Lift Consultants Limited 
(
[...]
85 Section 20 (as amended). This is currently 

being carried out and the recommendation to accept the tender submitted by 

Guideline Lift Services Ltd will be subject to the outcome of the statutory 

consultation process 

 

Page 87



 

2 

 

 

 

 

Consultees 

  

30. The Comptroller & City Solicitor and The Chamberlain have been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and their comments have been 

included. 

 

 

 

JOY HOLLISTER 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Contact: 

 

Eddie Stevens – Housing Services Director 

020 7332 3015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Barbican Residential Committee 
 
 
 

24 September 2012  

Subject: 

Barbican Estate – Concrete Investigation and Repairs   

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 
For Decision 
 

 

Summary 

 

1. This report follows the resolution of the Court of Common Council 
on 19 April 2012 requesting your Committee to consider the 
question raised by the Ward of Cripplegate, Within and Without that 
the City, as landlord, should not charge the cost of the work of the 
concrete investigations and repairs to the three Barbican towers to 
long leaseholders. This report provides a background as to why the 
work was necessary and evaluates whether the work can be 
considered to be the making good of a structural defect in the 
original construction.  

 

Recommendations 

 
2. That the Barbican Residential Committee is asked to consider this 

report and agree the conclusion that the works are not the 
rectification of a structural defect, but rather general repairs and 
maintenance, and that the lease stipulates that such work is 
recoverable through the service charge. 

 

 

Main Report 

Background 

 
3. The majority of the concrete on Barbican is now approaching 50 years 

old.  Previous inspections were carried out in 1986 and 1991 and the 
results were that the concrete was in good conditi
[...]
udget APX

	9 Lift Maintenance Contract
	10 Remedial Tower Concrete Works Resolution
	concrete testing apx




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 November 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 26 

November 2012 at 6.30pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Tim Macer 
Mary Hickman 
Mounsey 
John Taysum 
Gordon Griffiths 
Group 
Matt Collins 
 

Frances Pugh 
Robert Barker 
Morley 
Graves 
Group 
Philip Sharples 
Jane Smith 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, Fiona Lean, Mary Bonar and 
Gareth Moore.  Fiona Lean was represented by Christopher Punter 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the Residents’ Consultation Committee of 10 September were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

 The soil removal and survey of Beech Gardens would pioneer future works; ie 
Ben Jonson Highwalk (and the other side).  The water system at the east end 
of Ben Jonson would remain disconnected until a solution had been found.   

 
 The holes which has been left following the erection of the cinema hoardings 

would be repaired, with no impact on service charges. 

 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT  



This report updated Members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 
September 2012.  During consideration of the report the following items were 
raised: 
 
Beech Street 
 
The Barbican Association (BA) had been consulted in respect of the Silk Street 
Junction and asked for a co-ordinated approach.   
 
Podium Tiles 
 
Residents were pleased with the repairs to the podium tiles but asked for any 
missing small white tiles on stair edges to be replaced.  This had particular 
health and safety implications for partially sighted residents. 
 
Bicycle and Baggage Stores 
 
Officers advised that there were free spaces for more baggage stores; ideas 
were being explored and would be reported back in the next update report.  
The bicycle stores, which were subject to TfL funding, would proceed 
regardless and residents would be updated in the next report. 
  
Parking Bays 
 
Residents noted that works would commence in January 2013. 
 
Concrete Works (subject to a separate report on this agenda) 
 
The Chairman of the Barbican Association (BA) suggested setting up a 
Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) Working Party. This would be 
discussed outside the meeting by the Chairmen of the RCC/BA and the 
Housing and Technical Services Director.  Residents were advised that repairs 
to the low rise blocks would be done by abseillers, with no further need for 
scaffolding.   
 
TV Network 
 
Residents noted that Concerro would be sent draft KPI’s by 27 November, the 
Licence would be sent to VFM next week and negotiated by the end of the 
year.  Officers advised that the specification was being developed and would be 
rolled out block by block (2 systems at a time).  Marketing would start shortly 
and residents would be able to choose from the commercial offerings.   
 
Structure Chart 
 
Residents were given assurance as to the transparency and apportionment of 
charges for services.   Officers advised that any changes in methodologies 
would be put presented to the Supervision Working Party and residents asked 
for an update in the January/March quarter.    Whilst the recent review had 



driven by improved efficiency and customer care, residents noted that it was 
very likely to be translated into cost savings in the future.   
 
Cinema 
 
The Barbican Association asked the Art Centre for the baseline sound testing 
data.   
 
 
 
Frobisher Crescent 
 
A resident felt that the City Surveyor’s report was minimal and there was no 
mention of the outstanding issues regarding heating/hot water, which had not 
been resolved.  However, residents were pleased to note that the Developer 
had appointed a maintenance contractor to deal with the issues of leakages 
and other related problems.   
 
St Alphage 
 
The Chairman asked that the Deputy Chairman of the RCC and the Chairman 
of the Barbican Association (BA) follow up progress in 2/3 months’ time. 
 
Milton Court Car Parks and Security 
 
Further to residents’ concerns about potential security breaches and the mis-
use of fire doors/exits, officers had met with the City Surveyors’ Project 
Managers.  Alarms would be set louder and audible from both sides of the site 
area and car park; cameras would be installed on the car park side and any 
breaches by staff would result in disciplinary action.   
 
Officers agreed to investigate an intercom failure at Breton House. 
 
Lift Alarms (Wood Street) 
 
Residents felt that the call centre/control room location at Milton Keynes was 
too remote and the Housing and Technical Services Director would investigate.  
Residents were pleased to note that there would a new lift contractor (subject of 
another report on this agenda).   
 
Escalators 
 
Whilst accepting that their grievances might not be within the City of London’s 
remit, residents were generally unhappy at the poor consultation, lack of impact 
following RCC comments and a perceived lack of transparency from Crossrail.  
They felt that the poor access and signposting at the east end of the estate was 
particularly unsatisfactory. 
 
Residents asked if an officer from the City Surveyors’ Department could attend 
future RCC/BRC meetings.   



 
YMCA 
 
The Barbican Association’s General Council had discussed this matter last 
week.  Residents had expressed a preference for a Frobisher Crescent style 
residential development.  
 
Concrete Planters (fronting Cromwell and Lauderdale Towers) 
 
A preference for concrete was expressed as they offered additional protection. 
  
Beech Gardens/Ben Jonson Highwalk and other side 
 
Appendix 6 referred to plant choices for replacement planting, which had been 
chosen to complement existing planting, provide seasonal interest and survive 
minimal watering. Officers advised that there would be full resident 
consultation. 
 
The puddle in St Giles’ terrace was being investigated. 
 
RECEIVED 
   
 
 
 

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS REVIEW  
This report updated Members on the review of the estate wide implementation 
for Service Level Agreements for the quarter July to September 2012.   
 
Insurance 
 
In response to a question from the BA Chairman, officers advised that the 25% 
premium, to cover administrative costs associated with insurance claims, is not 
recharged by the Chamberlain.  Given its complexities, residents asked if the 
Estate Office could arrange a short meeting for residents, with Chamberlains, to 
discuss the City’s insurance arrangements. 
 
Water Penetration 
 
Officers agreed to investigate a problem with the overflow system at Bunyan 
Court.   
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

6. SALES REPORT  
This report advised Members of sales and lettings approved by officers since 
the last meeting. Approval had been given under delegated authority and in 
accordance with Standing Orders.  The report also provided information on the 
surrender of tenancies received and the number of flat sales to date.   



 
RECEIVED 
 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14  
This report contained the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 
overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee, prepared within the 
resources allocated to the Director.  In response to a question about the 
concrete repairs contingency, officers confirmed that the majority would be for 
the towers.  As the nature of local government accounting is very different to 
the traditional style, Members asked for more narratives on future reports.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. COMPREHENSIVE LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
Residents noted that, in September 2011, the BRC had approved a waiver of 
Standing Order 53 (3) and Standing Order 52 (8) obviating the need for tenders 
and permitting the variation of the existing Lift Maintenance Services Contract 
for a period of 11 months.  Residents complimented officers on seeking best 
value.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

9. REMEDIAL TOWER CONCRETE WORKS RESOLUTION  
 
At 8.25 pm, Members agreed to suspend Standing Order to conclude the 
business on the Agenda. 
 
This report followed the resolution of the Court of Common Council on 19 April 
2012, requesting the BRC to consider the question raised by the Ward of 
Cripplegate Within and Without, that the City, as Landlord, should not charge 
the cost of the work of the concrete investigation and repairs to the three 
Barbican towers to the long leaseholders.  The report provided a background 
as to why work was necessary and evaluated whether the work could be 
considered to be the making good of a structural defect in the original 
construction. 
 
The Chairmen of the BA and RCC had written to the Chairman of the BRC 
seeking an urgent meeting about charging leaseholders and the impact on 
asset management in the future.  In this letter, the Chairmen had asked the 
BRC Chairman to consider deferring further consideration of the report until 
after the meeting had taken place.  Residents were aware of some earlier 
reports dating back to 1986 and 1991.  The Housing and Technical Services 
Director assured residents of full transparency and, if relevant, these reports 
would be provided as appendices when the final report was taken to the RCC 
and BRC.   
 
Residents noted that a more recent fault, concerning rust appearing through the 
temporary repairs to balconies on Cromwell and Shakespeare Towers, had 
been discussed with the City Surveyor and residents would be advised on the 
outcome of further investigations.   



 
RECEIVED  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


